Borrowings are recorded initially at amortised cost.

(2) Financial risk management

Nature of activities and management policies with respect to financial instruments:

Capital risk management

WRC Holdings manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while
maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. The capital structure of the
Group consists of debt, which includes borrowings - disclosed in note 13 - cash reserves and retained earnings.

Externally imposed capital requirements

CentrePort has borrowing covenant requirements for gearing and interest cover ratios. Performance against covenants is
reported monthly to the CentrePort Board and semi-annually to the WRC Holdings Group Board. All externally imposed
covenants have been complied with during the period.

(a) Market risk

(i) Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through the Group's treasury investment portfolio if market interest rates decline
below annual budgeted amounts.

Interest rate sensitivity

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 100 basis point higher or lower and all other variables were held constant, the
Group's net profit would increase / decrease by $36,830 (2023: +/- $1,403,000).

Maturity profile of financial instruments

The table below summarises the Group's exposure to interest rate risk at 30 June 2024 and 30 June 2023.

Group Weighted
average
effective

interest rate

Less
than one

year

1-2 years 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years Non
interest
bearing

Total

   30 June 2024 % $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  -   -   -   -   -   -   12,167   12,167
Payables to employees  -   -   -   -   -   -   4,291   4,291
Debt  6.67   56,000   -   -   -   -   -   56,000
   56,000   -   -   -   -   16,458   72,458

   30 June 2023 % $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  -   -   -   -   -   -   14,459   14,459
Payables to employees  -   -   -   -   -   -   4,076   4,076
Debt  5.14   12,000   44,000   -   -   -   -   56,000
   12,000   44,000   -   -   -   18,535   74,535

WRC Holdings Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

30 June 2024
(continued)

46

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the counter party to a transaction with the Group will fail to discharge its obligations, causing the
Group to incur a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk through the normal trade credit cycle and advances to
third parties. The Group performs credit evaluations on all customers requiring credit and generally does not require
collateral. Maximum exposures to credit risk as at balance date are the carrying value of financial assets in the statement of